
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 December 2007 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – CouncillorCR Nightingale 
 All Members of the Planning Committee 
Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 9 
JANUARY 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours 
before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public wishing to speak at this meeting are requested to contact 
the Support Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting. A public 

speaking protocol applies. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. inutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 December 2007 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1749/06/O and S/1703/06/HSC – Duxford (Land off Ickleton 

Road) 
 3 - 68 

 
5. S/1643/07/F – Fulbourn (Land at Thomas Road, Fulbourn)  69 - 82 
 
6. S/2046/07/F – Gamlingay (Land off Station Road)  83 - 96 
 
7. S/2062/07/F – Hardwick (25 St Neots Road)  97 - 106 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. S/1969/07/A – Histon (Anglia House, Kendal Court, Cambridge 

Road) 
 107 - 112 

 
9. S/0276/07/F – Waterbeach (Land R/O 12 Pieces Lane)  113 - 122 
 
10. S/1678/05/F – Weston Colville (Land Adj. 33 Mill Hill)  123 - 132 
 
11. S/2102/07/F – Comberton (at 64 Barton Road)  133 - 142 
 
12. Fen Drayton - former land settlement association agreement  143 - 146 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following items are included on the agenda for information and are available in 
electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 2 January 2008).  Should Members have any comments or questions regarding 
issues raised by the report, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the 
meeting. 
   

13. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  147 - 150 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities)  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   
14. Enforcement Action  151 - 154 
 



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Visitors should report to the main reception desk where they will be asked to sign a register.  
Visitors will be given a visitor’s pass that must be worn at all times whilst in the building.  Please 
remember to sign out and return your pass before you leave.  The visitors’ book is used as a 
register in cases of emergency and building evacuation. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire you will hear a continuous alarm.  Evacuate the building using the nearest 
escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the 
staircase just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park. 
 
Do not use the lifts to exit the building.  If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the 
emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a 
minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire 
wardens or the fire brigade.
[...]
ause the supplier of the 
chemical uses this means of transportation.  The rail sidings at the Applicant’s site 
are to be retained for possible future use, but it is likely road tankers will be used for 
the foreseeable future.  The tankers are purpose-built for this type of chemical and 
driven by specialist drivers.  The applicants have stated the risk of a catastrophic road 
transport incident with the chemical is minimal, with one reported accident in 20 years 
worldwide resulting in no significant spill. 

Recommendation

89. Members to indicate that they are minded to approve the outline planning application, 
amended on 15th June 2007, which will have to be referred to the Secretary of State 
as a Departure from the Development Plan.  In the event that the Secretary of State 
does not call the application in for her decision, the following matters be included in 
the conditions of approval: 

1. S/1749/06/O - Carbon Fibre Precursor Plant 

1. Standard Condition B - Time limited permission (3 years). 

2. Standard Condition 1 - Reserved Matters: 

1.  Appearance 
2.  Landscaping 
3.  Layout 
4.  Scale 

3. Construction traffic outside network peaks only (07.45-09.00 and 16.30-17.45). 

4. H.G.V. movements, during and after construction, outside school drop-off and 
pick-up times and evening network peak (08.00-09.00, 15.00-16.00, and 16.30-
17.45).

5. Maximum number of Acrylonitrile deliveries - 654 per year. 

6. Travel Plan to control traffic levels generated by the development, including 
details of targets, monitoring and enforcement. 

7. Should the Travel Plan targets referred to in Condition 6 above not be met, no 
occupation of buildings and site shall occur until an upgrade for the A505/Hunts 
Road roundabout is agreed up to a Stage 1 Safety Audit including capacity 
analysis.

8. Ecological Management Plan. 

9. No removal of trees during bird nesting season unless otherwise agreed. 

10. Reinstatement of contractor’s storage yard. 

11. External lighting. 

12. Water Conservation Strategy. 

Page 59



13. Waste Minimisation Strategy. 

14. Renewable Energy Strategy. 

15. Public Art 

16. Contamination Survey. 

+ possible contribution to proposed Duxford-Ickleton cycleway (S106 Agreement) 

Informatives

Comments of Environment Agency, County Footpaths, Environmental Health, 
Landscape Design Officer, Ecologist and Reasons for Approval. 

2. S/1703/06/HSC - Storage of Acrylonitrile 

This application should not be determined pending the decision of the Secretary of 
State whether to call in for her decision the outline planning application, reference 
S/1749/06/O.  In the event that it is not called in, the Hazardous Substance Consent 
application be approved, amended on 15th June 2007, subject to the following 
conditions:

1. The hazardous substances shall not be kept or used other than in accordance 
with the application particulars provided in the Hazardous Substances Consent 
Application Form, nor outside the areas marked for storage of the substances 
on the amended plan franked 15th June 2007, which formed part of the 
application. 

2. The maximum number of deliveries of Acrylonitrile will be limited to 654 per 
year.

Informatives

Comments of the Environment Agency and the Health and Safety Executive. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (Development Control Policies) 
adopted January 2007 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
Planning File Ref: S/1749/06/O, S/1703/06/HSC 
Documents referred to in the report including appendices

Contact Officer:  Bob Morgan - Majors Champion 
Telephone: (01954) 713395 

Page 60



APPENDIX 1 

Extract from Letter from Hinxton Resident dated 26th October 2007 and
Reply from Applicants dated 13th November 2007 

Hinxton Resident 

“References follow the numbering in the Hexcel document. 

1.3 Please note that HSE has refused to disclose s
[...]
ing construction are outside of the planning remit.  
Notwithstanding, the applicant has been asked to consider including within the 
section 106 a restriction to prevent construction traffic accessing the site via 
Hinton Road.  A verbal update on this will be given.  Hours of construction using 
power-operated machinery and construction parking and compound will be 
conditioned, however limiting time vehicles enter the site is unreasonable.  The 
developer is a member of the Considerate Contractor Scheme, which would 

Page 80



cover wheel washing and safety elements and has advised that they will phase 
the development in such a way as to ensure that residents of Maple Court have 
adequate access at all times.  This can be achieved by utilising the existing roads 
within the site at different phases of the construction.   

Other Matters 

73. Other matters that can be dealt with through the imposition of planning conditions 
include: drainage, bin and cycle storage, renewable energy, archaeology, 
ecology, landscaping, tree protection, and acoustic scheme. 

Recommendation

74. Subject to no new material planning objections being received from the additional 
consultations; amended plans to address issues raised relating to the road 
layout; and completion of a section 106 securing affordable housing provision, 
public open space provision, public art, and (subject to the applicant’s 
agreement) route of construction traffic, delegated powers are sought to approve 
the application, as amended by plans date stamped 5th and 14th December 2007, 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard Condition A – Time limited permission (Reason A) 
2. Drainage 
3. Bin and cycle storage 
4. Renewable energy 
5. Archaeology 
6. Bird boxes 
7. Management of public open space and incidental landscaping 
8. Landscaping 
9. Implementation of landscaping 
10. Tree protection 
11. Acoustic scheme 
12. Removal of permitted development rights for affordable plots 
13. Retentio
[...]
to the 
road, which includes the Station Stores and Stebbings Funeral Parlour. The 
area is subject to heavy traffic and pedestrian movements serving the shops 
and businesses to the rear. The location of standing signs in this area is of 
some concern. 

Notwithstanding the above comments, I would refer to the document 
submitted by myself at Planning Committee, 5th December 2007 in respect of 
applications from Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Project to discharge conditions 
concerning the very extensive highway alterations at and around Histon 
Station level crossing. The application site for this advertisement, abuts the 
Transport and Works Order limits of deviation boundary for this junction with 
the Guideway.  Major road works are now in progress at this location causing 

Page 109



very difficult trading conditions for these local businesses. This work is 
programmed to continue into the new year and Members would benefit from a 
site inspection and considered whether any permission needs to be amended 
or be granted on a temporary basis, subject of course to officer advice”. 

Planning Comments – Key Issues 

12. The only issues in determining advertisement applications are the impact upon the 
visual amenity of the area and highway safety. At Chairman’s Delegation it was 
suggested by the Members that a temporary permission of one year could be given to 
support the business during the works to construct the Cambridge Guided Busway. 

13. Members should note that this is an application for advertisement consent.  The Town 
and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 
identifies the issues that local planning authorities can consider in determining these 
applications as being amenity (i.e. visual and aural) and public safety (i.e. highway 
safety through obscuring a traffic sign or equipment for measuring the speed of traffic, 
and crime prevention), taking into account provisions of the Development Plan and 
any other relevant
[...]
is within 35 metres of the future guided busway crossing. The 
pavement is quite wide in this location and the roadway has ‘keep clear’ markings, 
preventing on-street car parking to the frontage.  Subject to the comments of the 

Page 110



Local Highway Authority, it is considered that this sign does not threaten public safety 
unduly.

Temporary consent 

19. The sign is acceptable, in that it does not cause significant harm to amenity or public 
safety, for the reasons set out above. 

20. If Members consider the sign is acceptable in these terms they should resolve to 
approve the application.  While the difficulties for local businesses during the period 
of construction of the Cambridge Guided Busway are noted and are regrettable, it is 
not usual to take into consideration such matters on applications for adverts.  Officers 
consider the sign to be acceptable and that there are no good planning reasons for 
limiting the permission to less than the standard 5 year period for advertisements. 

Recommendation

21. Approve, subject to the comments of the Local Highway Authority and the five 
standard planning conditions set out in the Town And Country Planning (Control Of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007 
Planning Files Ref: S/2424/88/F, S/0459/93/A, S/1510/97/F, S/2002/07/F and S/1969/07/A 
Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and reports 
to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Melissa Reynolds – Area Planning Officer (Area 2) 
Telephone: (01954) 713237 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 9th January 2008

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0276/07/F – Waterbeach 
8 Dwellings  

Land R/O 12 Piec
[...]
the public main.  
This is acceptable in practice and accords with the Development Plan. 

Other Matters 

51. This application is not a for major development, therefore policy NE/12 of the 
Development Plan does not apply, and water harvesting measures have not been 
sought as a consequence. 

52. The site is not regarded as having a high biodiversity value currently and therefore no 
measures to achieve positive gain have been sought.  Further guidance will be 

Page 120



sought from the Council’s Ecology Officer prior to the meeting and the report updated 
if necessary.

Departure

53. This application is a departure to the development plan in that there is no provision of 
public open space or affordable housing, and the mix of housing is not in accordance 
with that set out in policy HG/2.  These requirements have come about during the life 
of this application, prior to the adoption of the Development Control Policies DPD, 
and it is considered unreasonable to now seek them.  The application is not of a 
sufficient scale or nature, or an allocation that would result in significant prejudice to 
the implementation of the Development Plan.  As such it is not required to be referred 
to the Secretary of State for determination. 

Recommendation

54. Approve, as amended by plans received on 3rd December 2007 and subject to receipt 
of signed and completed unilateral undertaking for education contribution. 

Conditions

1. SCA (Time limit) – RCA. 

2. SC5 a) materials (RC5ai); b) surface water drainage (RC5b) f) materials to be 
used for hard surfaced areas within the site including roads, driveways and car 
parking areas (RC5f) g) foundations (RC5g) Add non-standard requirement: 
road lighting.  (Reason - In the interests of highway safety).

3. SC66 (Archaeology) – RC66.

4. Development shall not begin until a scheme for the provision and location of fire 
hydrants to serve it, to a standard recommended by the Cambridgeshire Fire 
and Rescue Service has been su
[...]
 

landscaping, removal of permitted development rights, a restriction on further 
openings and the use of obscure glazing in key elevations, and a restriction on 
construction times.  

 

Agenda Item 13Page 147



 

 

Mr R Dias – Non-compliance with conditions to allow premises to be used as a 
takeaway – 44 Station Road, Histon – Appeal dismissed.  Appellant’s 
application for costs dismissed. 

 
7 This appeal followed previous applications and appeals to allow takeaway use from 

premises formally known as ‘Romanos’ and now trading as ‘Ayesha Tandoori’.  The 
premises have permission to trade as a takeaway between the hours of 11 a.m. and 
2.30 p.m. following a successful appeal in 2005.  An appeal to allow all-day opening 
as a takeaway was previously refused in the same year.  This latest appeal sought to 
remove a condition to allow the premises to trade as a takeaway up until 11.30 p.m. 

 
8. The appeal was considered by way of a hearing.  The Parish Council was 

represented and opposed the appeal. 
 
9. The main issue was the impact of living conditions of nearby occupiers.  The 

appellant was adamant that ancillary takeaway sales have already operated for 
several years without compliant and that the appeal merely sought to regularise this.  
In response, the Council argued that any permission granted for takeaway sales 
could result in the use becoming the dominant use and this was unacceptable. 

 
10. The appellant confirmed that a Premises Licence has recently been granted which 

allows the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises until 1.00 a.m. or 1.30 
a.m. depending on the day of the week.  He argued that this could not have been 
issued had there been any substantial evidence of difficulties arising from the present 
operation.  Nonetheless, the appellant was unable to show that takeaway sales have 
been a substantial part of the business on the site.  In view of the objections to the 
planning application, the inspector was satisfie
[...]
t the effects of the takeaway use on the area.  The 
use had been operating for 12 or 13 years and the Council had never taken action in 
that time.  The successful licensing application shows there are no concerns about 
operation of the business late at night. 

 
15. In dismissing the application, the inspector appreciated the appellant’s frustration at 

the Council’s resistance to what the appellant perceived as a modest change to the 
operation of his business. Nonetheless, it was open to the Council to form a 
judgement about the likely effects of the proposal and it is unnecessary for it to obtain 
evidence of those effects before making a decision.  The nature of a takeaway 
business is well enough known for a local planning authority to decide on its likely 
impact.  It does not follow that a lack of complaints in the past means there will be no 
harm in the future.  Only limited weight should be given to the licensing application as 
this is governed by separate legislation and would have been judged against 
separate criteria.  

 
16. The Council had therefore not acted unreasonably and an award of costs was not 

justified. 
 
 Mr S Gardner and Ms A Goodman - Retrospective consent to retain entrance 

gates and alterations to gate pier to form post box and control panel for gates – 
Haslingfield Manor, Haslingfield -  Planning and Listed Building appeals 
allowed 

 
17. The manor house is listed grade II*.  The brick piers are listed grade II.  Since the 

appeals were lodged, the Council had granted planning and listed building consent 
authorising the retention of the gates, which have been inserted between the brick 
piers.  

 
18. Bearing this in mind, the inspector determined the appeals on the basis that 

permission was now being sought only for the post box and covered key pad which 
were to be inserted in the eastern gate pier.  The main issue, therefore, was whether 
the alterations would preserve the special character of the listed gate piers. 

 
19. In allowing the appeals, the inspector noted there would be no loss of fabric important 

to the special interest of the pier.  In doing so, he took into account that the pier has 
been either largely or wholly reconstructed in the recent past.  The introduction of two 
comparatively small features, finished to match the nearby entrance gates was 
acceptable and would preserve the special interest of the piers.  It followed that the 
contribution the piers make to the character and appearance of the conservation area 
would also be preserved. 

 
20. The inspector noted third party representations, which were concerned almost 

exclusively with a dispute concerning access to land through part of the appeal site.  
These were matters of private legal rights and were not before the inspector to 
consider.   

 
 T Willers – Removal of condition requiring screening to be attached to eastern 

side of tiger walkway – Shepreth Wildlife Park, Station Road, Shepreth – Appeal 
allowed 

 

Page 149



 

 

21. The Condition was imposed by the Planning Committee to address concerns 
regarding overlooking of the first floor windows of nos. 1, 2 and 3 Edieham Cottages, 
Angel Lane, opposite the walkway.  The walkway is 5.7 m above ground level and 
passes over and between two animal compounds.    

 
22. From what he saw on his site visit, the inspector found that visitors using the walkway 

would be unlikely to turn their attention away from the “interesting” animals in the two 
compounds. An existing hedge between the animal park and the road had been 
allowed to grow and that it “completely obscures the gardens and ground floor 
windows all almost all of the first floor windows” of the houses opposite.  Even without 
the hedge, the houses are sufficiently far enough away from the walkway to ensure 
there would be no loss of privacy.  Given the opening hours of between 10 a.m. and 6 
p.m. (or dusk if earlier) even any perceived loss of privacy is likely to be 
[...]
kes effect on 12th January 2008.  
6 month compliance period. 

 
 

Page 154


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1749/06/O and S/1703/06/HSC â•ﬁ Duxford (Land off Ickleton Road)
	Application File 1
	Application File 2

	5 S/1643/07/F â•ﬁ Fulbourn (Land at Thomas Road, Fulbourn)
	Application File

	6 S/2046/07/F â•ﬁ Gamlingay (Land off Station Road)
	Application File

	7 S/2062/07/F â•ﬁ Hardwick (25 St Neots Road)
	Application File

	8 S/1969/07/A â•ﬁ Histon (Anglia House, Kendal Court, Cambridge Road)
	Application File

	9 S/0276/07/F â•ﬁ Waterbeach (Land R/O 12 Pieces Lane)
	Application File

	10 S/1678/05/F â•ﬁ Weston Colville (Land Adj. 33 Mill Hill)
	Application File

	11 S/2102/07/F â•ﬁ Comberton (at 64 Barton Road)
	Application File

	12 Fen Drayton - former land settlement association agreement
	13 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	14 Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 9 January 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  Councillor CR Nightingale – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 BR Burling Mrs JM Guest 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith RJ Turner 
 JF Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Area Planning Officer), Peter Burns (Solicitor), David Grech 

(Principal Conservation Officer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & 
Sustainable Communities), Ray McMurray (Area Planning Officer), Bob Morgan 
(Majors Champion), Rob Mungovan (Ecology Officer), Melissa Reynolds (Area 
Planning Officer), David Rush (Development Control Quality Manager), Ian Senior 
(Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Area Planning Officer) and Martin 
Williams (Development Officer) 

 
Councillors SM Edwards, RMA Manning, MJ Mason, AG Orgee, NJ Scarr and NIC Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor TD Bygott. 
 
142. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor. 
  
143. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 In connection with Minute 139 (S/1767/07/O – Impington (Land adjacent St Georges Court 

off Milton Road)), Councillor JF Williams proposed that the distance between the proposed 
site and village facilities be incorporated into the decision notice as an additional reason 
for refusal, as this had been Members’ main motive in refusing the application.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Mrs DP Roberts.  The Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities) re-iterated his view, expressed at the time, that such a reason 
would not be defendable at an appeal hearing.  Non-determination of that application 
would not be seen as significant by an Inspector.  Furthermore, third parties could make 
their own representations to an Appeal Inspector.  Councillor SGM Kindersley highlighted 
the point, also made at the time, that there already existed dwellings on the proposed site.  
He added that one good reason for refusal was better than several not-so-good ones.  
Upon the proposal being put to a vote, and on the Chairman’s casting vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2007 be confirmed, 

without amendment, and signed by the Chairman as an accurate record. 
  
144. S/1749/06/O AND S/1703/06/HSC – DUXFORD (LAND OFF ICKLETON ROAD) 
 
 David Best (objector), Patrick Winterlich (on behalf of the applicant), Jane Chater 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2008 

(Chairman, Hinxton Parish Council), Mick Martin (Chairman, Duxford Parish Council 
Planning Committee), Councillor Tony Orgee (the local Member for Hinxton) and 
Councillor John Williams (the local Member for Duxford and a member of the District 
Council’s Planning Committee) addressed the meeting.  On behalf of Hinxton residents, 
Mrs Chater presented to the Committee Chairman a petition opposing the application on 
the grounds of 

• Major effect on the environment of a conservation area 

• Health issues 

• The potential impact of an accident at the site 

• Visual and noise pollution both during and after construction 

• The increased transportation of hazardous material 

• Conflict with policies contained in the Local Development Framework 

• Economic security, including the effect on house prices locally. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 9th January 
2008.   
 
Members expressed concern at the Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) refusal to 
divulge to Mr Andrew Lansley, M.P. for South Cambridgeshire all of the details relating to 
the health and safety elements of the proposal. The related chronology of events supplied 
by Andrew Lansley was copied to all Committee Members. However, the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) advised the Committee that the non-
disclosed information was unlikely to be conclusive either way and was, in itself, an 
insufficient reason either for deferring or refusing the application due to the ‘minded to 
approve’ nature of the report’s recommendation.  He stated that the HSE had responded 
to consultation by the Local Planning Authority, confirming that it had no objection to the 
proposal. 
 
Members were MINDED TO APPROVE outline planning application S/1749/06/O, as 
amended on 15th June 2007, subject to it being referred to the Secretary of State as a 
Departure from the Development Plan and not being called in by her for determination, to 
the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement relating to traffic calming and 
highway safety improvements, off-site landscaping to help screen the development, and a 
contribution to the construction of a cycle route between Ickleton and Duxford, and the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities). The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO 
APPROVE Hazardous Substance Consent application S/1703/06/HSC, as amended on 
15th June 2007, subject to the Secretary of State not calling in for her determination outline 
application S/1749/06/O and referring it back to the Local Planning Authority, whereupon a 
Decision Notice would be issued containing the Conditions referred to in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 
 
Councillors Mrs PM Bear, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs CA Hunt, SGM Kindersley and Mrs DP 
Roberts voted for refusal of both applications.  Councillor CR Nightingale voted for refusal 
of application S/1703/06/HSC. 
 
Councillor Mrs JM Guest declared a personal interest as her husband had been employed 
by Hexcel and, before that, by Ciba Geigy for 33 years and was now retired and in receipt 
of a company pension. 

  
145. S/2046/07/F – GAMLINGAY (LAND OFF STATION ROAD) 
 
 Ivan Quince (applicant) had registered to address the meeting but withdrew his request in 

the light of the Area Planning Officer’s verbal update in relation to the application. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2008 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, for 
the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to no new material objections being received, to the Conditions 
referred to in the report, and to additional Conditions relating to pollution control, foul and 
surface water drainage, and storm water control. 

  
146. S/2062/07/F – HARDWICK (25 ST NEOTS ROAD) 
 
 David Fountain (Supporter) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee APPROVED the application, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and 
additional Conditions restricting hours of operation to 8.30am to 5.30pm Monday to 
Saturday, and addressing highway concerns. 

  
147. S/2102/07/F – COMBERTON (AT 64 BARTON ROAD) 
 
 Mr E Halford ((objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, as 
amended to omit the erection of a bungalow to the rear of 64 Barton Road, for the reasons 
set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to no new material objections being raised, to the Conditions 
referred to in the report and an extra Condition requiring that enhancements to the existing 
house and garage be completed prior to occupation of the approved extension. 

  
148. S/1643/07/F – FULBOURN (LAND AT THOMAS ROAD, FULBOURN) 
 
 Councillor NJ Scarr (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, as 
amended by plans date stamped 5th and 14th December 2007, subject to no new material 
objections being received from the additional consultees; the receipt of amended plans 
addressing issues relating to the road layout; the Conditions referred to in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), additional planning 
Conditions securing schemes for the provision of affordable housing, public open space, 
public art, an education contribution and the route of construction traffic (with an 
informative that such schemes might require the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement), an additional Condition relating to landscaping, and any further Conditions 
that might be requested by the Fire Authority.  Councillor Scarr urged officers to use their 
best endeavours to protect the amenities of those residents remaining at Maple Court. 

  
149. S/1969/07/A – IMPINGTON (ANGLIA HOUSE, KENDAL COURT, CAMBRIDGE ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application subject to the five standard Conditions set out 

in the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 
2007. 

  
150. S/0276/07/F – WATERBEACH (LAND R/O 12 PIECES LANE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by plans received on 3rd 

December 2007 and subject to the receipt of signed and completed unilateral undertaking 
for education contribution and to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 January 2008 

 
Councillor SGM Kindersley was not present during any part of the debate, and did not 
vote. 

  
151. S/1678/05/F – WESTON COLVILLE (LAND ADJ. 33 MILL HILL) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reason for refusal as being the omission of a commitment to provide any affordable 
housing in Weston Colville. and the absence of any exceptional circumstances justifying 
an alternative approach to the provision of an affordable plot. Prior to issuing the Decision 
Notice Officers would re-examine with the valuers the viability of a market and affordable 
dwelling on the application site and, with Housing Officers, whether there would be any 
difficulty in delivering or managing one affordable dwelling on the site.  

  
152. FEN DRAYTON - FORMER LAND SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT 
 
 The Committee noted that this report had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda to allow 

further consultation to take place.  
  
153. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and received decision summaries relating to 
 

• Mr & Mrs N Fitzgibbon – Erection of Dwelling  – 20 Park Lane, Fen Drayton – 
Appeal allowed.  

 

• Mr R Dias – Non-compliance with conditions to allow premises to be used as a 
takeaway – 44 Station Road, Histon – Appeal dismissed.  Appellant’s application for 
costs dismissed. 

 

• Mr S Gardner and Ms A Goodman - Retrospective consent to retain entrance gates 
and alterations to gate pier to form post box and control panel for gates – 
Haslingfield Manor, Haslingfield -  Planning and Listed Building appeals allowed 

 

• T Willers – Removal of condition requiring screening to be attached to eastern side 
of tiger walkway – Shepreth Wildlife Park, Station Road, Shepreth – Appeal allowed 

  
154. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED a report on enforcement action ongoing as at 9 January 2008. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.10 p.m. 

 

 


